
Edgemont

SCHOOL
Edgemont Junior-Senior High School is ethnically and culturally diverse,
enrolling students from more than forty countries around the world.
Edgemont offers a rigorous, college preparatory curriculum to all its students,
including multiple honors and Advanced Placement courses across all
disciplines.
Consistently ranked among the best high schools in Westchester County,
Edgemont is an educational leader in a region known for its outstanding
public high schools. Outside of the classroom, Edgemont students distinguish
themselves in a vast and diverse range of extracurricular activities including
more than eighty student-run clubs and organizations, an expansive fine and
performing arts program, and interscholastic sports teams. Edgemont Junior-
Senior High School is a school of excellence, graduating highly motivated,
critically thinking, and globally aware young adults.

JUNIOR-SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

COMMUNITY

High School Profile
2023-2024

Located in Westchester County, 22 miles north of New York City, Edgemont
Junior-Senior High School's ten building campus is home to approximately
900 students in grades 7 through 12. 

ACCREDITATION
Edgemont Junior-Senior High School is accredited by Middle States
Association of Colleges and Schools.

200 White Oak Lane
Scarsdale, NY 10583

Phone: (914) 725-1545
Fax: (914) 725-1057
ehs.edgemont.org

CEEB/ACT: 335085

Administration

Dr. Kenneth R. Hamilton
Superintendent

Dr. Jeanette Baubles
Assistant Superintendent

Mr. Bryan Paul
Assistant Superintendent

Mr. Kyle Hosier
Principal

Ms. Sharon Flynn
Assistant Principal

Ms. MaryRose Joseph
Assistant Principal

School Counselors

Ms. Lauren Moore
Counseling Department Chair

lmoore@edgemont.org

Ms. Jamie Brookman
jbrookman@edgemont.org

Ms. Emily Colman
ecolman@edgemont.org

Mr. Kevin Fleck
kfleck@edgemont.org

Ms. Stephanie Fuentes
sfuentes@edgemont.org

Ms. Junko Matano
jmatano@edgemont.org

Graduation Requirements
   English                                    4 Credits
   Social Studies                         4 Credits
   Math                                        3 Credits
   Science                                    3 Credits
   Second Language                  1 Credit
   Health                                     .5 Credit
   Art and/or Music                 1 Credit
   Elective                                   3.5 Credits
   Physical Education              2 Credits

TOTAL 22 Credits

Post-Secondary Plans

Class of 2023- 160 Students

 4-year College: 97.5% (156 students)

 2-year College: 2.5% (4 students)



CURRICULUM
Honors Courses

English 10, 11, and 12
Algebra I, Geometry, and Algebra II/Precalculus
French 3, 4, and 5
Spanish 3, 4, and 5
Latin 3, 4, and 5
Chemistry
Science Scholars and Science Scholars(sem.)

Advanced Placement Courses

Biology
Calculus AB
Calculus BC
Chemistry
Computer Science A
Computer Science Principles
Environmental Science
European History

Teacher recommendations are required for enrollment in
all honors or Advanced Placement courses with the
exception of psychology and science courses in junior or
senior year (students must meet established criteria).
Students registered in an Advanced Placement course are
required to sit for the AP exam. Please note that AP exam
scores are not reported on the transcript.

Phaedrus- Alternative High School

Founded in 1977, Edgemont High School's alternative
school, Phaedrus, is a half-day program that serves
approximately thirty juniors and seniors possessing a
wide range of academic abilities and interests,
representing a microcosm of the greater high school
population. The program, to which students must apply,
seeks to create a dynamic and democratic school
community where students develop as leaders and
independent learners. Participants fulfill their English
and social studies requirements within Phaedrus, and
their science, math, world language, and elective
requirements in the regular high school. Students enrolled
in Phaedrus receive descriptive evaluations rather than
grades and do not receive a computed GPA.

SUBJECT 5 4 3 <3

Biology

Calculus AB

Calculus BC

Chemistry

Computer Science A

Computer Science Principles

Drawing

English Lit. & Comp.

Environmental Science

European History

French Language

Latin

Macroeconomics

Music Theory

Physics C: Mechanics

Psychology

Spanish Language

Statistics

Studio Art: 2-D Design

U.S. Govt. & Politics

U.S. History

Macroeconomics
Music Theory
Physics
Psychology
Statistics
Studio Art
U.S. Govt. & Politics
U.S.History

Honors Society

Edgemont maintains a chapter of the Cum
Laude Society, which reflects the top 10% of
each graduating class. Students are notified in
the fall and inducted in the spring of their
senior year. 

23 22 4 2

616

24 3

516

5 1

11 7 6 0

123

8

1

2

11

21

1

3

14

2

17

18

1

3

0

14

25

7

9

1

6

29

21

2

2

17

0

22

22

1

22

5

11

17 1

1

7

0

0

15

10

4

1

21

2

12

16

9

5

5

11

2

0

0

0

31

3

0

1

10

8

11

10

0

4

3

0

AP Scores - May 2023



683

704

1387

29.8

STANDARDIZED TEST SCORES
SAT-Class of 2023

Evidence-Based Reading & Writing

Math

Total

ACT-Class of 2023

Composite Score Mean

GRADING

COVID-19 Statement
Edgemont Junior-Senior High School closed in March 2020 due to the pandemic. A combination of synchronous and asynchronous
instruction was utilized for the remainder of the school year. For quarter three of the 2019-2020 school year and all second semester only
courses, students were marked with a Pass/Fail. Beginning the fourth quarter, we transitioned back to our traditional grading system for the
remainder of the year. The final grades for the 2019-2020 school year were retroactively weighted to be worth 33.33% equally based on
quarters one, two, and four. Typically, the final grade is calculated based on all four quarters and final exam grades where applicable. The
school had a hybrid learning model for the 2020-2021 school year with our traditional grading system.

Class Rank
Edgemont does not rank its students.

GPA Scales
A student must have attended Edgemont for 2 years
for a GPA to be computed.  GPAs are weighted to
reflect the rigor of a student’s program using the
system below. 

Grade Distribution
Class of 2024- Grades 9-11 (2020-2023)

English Math Science
Social

Studies
World

Language

A+ 3.2% 4.0% 2.2% 1.4% 26.8%

A 30.4% 40.5% 35.3% 33.6% 41.1%

A- 27.0% 12.1% 13.7% 13.7% 8.1%

B+ 16.0% 8.5% 11.1% 12.8% 6.0%

B 13.6% 15% 19.7% 25.2% 11.7%

B- 4.0% 3.8% 4.4% 3.9% 1.9%

C+ 2.0% 4.3% 2.9% 4.3% 1.4%

C 2.2% 5.7% 7.1% 3.2% 2.2%

C- 0.6% 1.4% 1.8% 0.9% 0.0%

D+ 0.6% 1.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.2%

D 0.0% 3.2% 0.7% 0.2% 0.5%

D- 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0%

F 0.2% 0.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.0%

Honors/AP Regular

A+ 6.3 5.3

A 6.0 5.0

A- 5.6 4.6

B+ 5.3 4.3

B 5.0 4.0

B- 4.6 3.6

C+ 4.3 3.3

C 4.0 3.0

C- 3.6 2.6

D+ 3.3 2.3

D 3.0 2.0

D- 2.6 1.6

F 0 0



COLLEGE ACCEPTANCES AND MATRICULATION-CLASS OF 2023
Bold type indicates matriculation

Albany College of Pharmacy and
Health Sciences
Albright College
Alfred State College
Alfred University
American University
Arcadia University
Arizona State University-Tempe
Augusta University
Babson College
Bard College
Barnard College
Bates College
Bentley University
Berklee College of Music
Binghamton University
Boston College
Boston University
Brandeis University
Brigham Young University-Provo
Bryn Mawr College
Bucknell University
Cal Poly
Carnegie Mellon University
Case Western Reserve University
City University of London
Clark University
Clarkson University
Clemson University
Colgate University
College of Mount Saint Vincent
Colorado College
Colorado School of Mines
Columbia University
Community College of Allegheny
County 
Connecticut College
Cooper Union for the Advancement
of Science and Art
Cornell University
CUNY Bernard M Baruch College
CUNY Brooklyn College
CUNY City College
CUNY Hunter College
CUNY John Jay College of Criminal
Justice
CUNY Lehman College
CUNY Macaulay Honors College
CUNY Queens College
Dartmouth College
Denison University
DePaul University
Drew University
Drexel University
Duke Kunshan University
Duke University
Duquesne University
Elmira College
Elon University
Emerson College
Emory University

Fairfield University
Florida State College at
Jacksonville
Fordham University
Franklin and Marshall College
George Mason University
Georgetown University
Georgia Institute of Technology
Goucher College
Grinnell College
Hamilton College
Harvard University
High Point University
Hobart William Smith Colleges
Hofstra University
Indiana University-Bloomington
Iona University
Ithaca College
Johns Hopkins University
Keene State College
Kent State University at Kent
Lafayette College
Lehigh University
Loyola University Chicago
Loyola University Maryland
Manhattan College
Manhattanville College
Marist College
Marymount University
Marywood University
Massachusetts Maritime Academy
McGill University
Mercy University
Miami University, Oxford
Michigan State University
Monmouth University
Mount Saint Mary College
Muhlenberg College
New Jersey Institute of Technology
New York Institute of Technology
New York University
North Carolina State University at
Raleigh
Northeastern University
Northwestern University
Nova Southeastern University
Oberlin College
Ohio State University
Ohio Wesleyan University
Pace University- New York City 
Pace University- Westchester 
Peabody Conservatory of The Johns
Hopkins University
Pennsylvania State University
Point Loma Nazarene University
Pomona College
Princeton University
Providence College
Purdue University
Queen Mary University of London
Queen's University

Quinnipiac University
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Rhode Island School of Design
Rice University
Rochester Institute of Technology
Roger Williams University
Rose-Hulman Institute of Technology
Rutgers University-Camden
Rutgers University-New Brunswick
Rutgers University-Newark
Sacred Heart University
Saint Louis University
Santa Clara University
Sarah Lawrence College
School of Visual Arts
Siena College
Simmons University
Skidmore College
Smith College
Southern Methodist University
St. John's University-New York
St. Lawrence University
State University of New York at New
Paltz
Stevens Institute of Technology
Stony Brook University
Suffolk University
SUNY at Purchase College
SUNY Buffalo State
SUNY College at Geneseo
SUNY College at Plattsburgh
SUNY College of Technology at Canton
SUNY College of Technology at Delhi
SUNY Cortland
SUNY Oneonta
SUNY Polytechnic Institute
SUNY Westchester Community College
Susquehanna University
Swarthmore College
Syracuse University
Temple University
Texas A & M University-College Station
The Catholic University of America
The City University of New York - CUNY
The College of New Jersey
The George Washington University
The New School
The University of Alabama
The University of North Carolina at
Chapel Hill
The University of Tampa
The University of Texas at Austin
The University of Texas at Dallas
The University of the Arts
Toronto Metropolitan University
Trinity College
Tufts University
Tulane University of Louisiana
Union College (NY)
United States Air Force Academy
United States Coast Guard Academ

University at Albany, SUNY
University at Buffalo
University of Arizona
University of California-Berkeley
University of California-Davis
University of California-Irvine
University of California-Los Angeles
University of California-San Diego
University of California-Santa Barbara
University of California-Santa Cruz
University of Colorado Boulder
University of Colorado Denver
University of Connecticut
University of Delaware
University of Denver
University of Detroit Mercy
University of Hartford
University of Illinois at Urbana-
Champaign
University of Maryland-Baltimore County
University of Maryland-College Park
University of Massachusetts-Amherst
University of Massachusetts-Boston
University of Massachusetts-Lowell
University of Miami
University of Michigan-Ann Arbor
University of Minnesota-Twin Cities
University of New Hampshire
University of New Haven
University of North Carolina at Charlotte
University of Notre Dame
University of Pennsylvania
University of Pittsburgh
University of Rhode Island
University of Richmond
University of Rochester
University of San Francisco
University of South Carolina-Columbia
University of South Florida-Main Campus
University of Southern California
University of St Andrews
University of Toronto
University of Vermont
University of Virginia
University of Washington-Seattle Campus
University of Wisconsin-Madison
Vanderbilt University
Virginia Commonwealth University
Virginia Tech
Wake Forest University
Washington & Jefferson College
Washington University in St Louis
Wells College
Wentworth Institute of Technology
Wesleyan University
Western New England University
Westfield State University
Wheaton College - Massachusetts
Wilfrid Laurier University
Worcester Polytechnic Institute
Yale University


