

# Edgemont

**IUNIOR-SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL** 

### 200 White Oak Lane Scarsdale, NY 10583

Phone: (914) 725-1545 Fax: (914) 725-1057 ehs.edgemont.org

CEEB/ACT: 335085

#### **Administration**

Dr. Kenneth R. Hamilton Superintendent

Dr. Jeanette Baubles Assistant Superintendent

Mr. Bryan Paul Assistant Superintendent

Mr. Kyle Hosier *Principal* 

Ms. Sharon Flynn Assistant Principal

Ms. MaryRose Joseph Assistant Principal

#### **School Counselors**

Ms. Lauren Moore

Counseling Department Chair

lmoore@edgemont.org

Ms. Jamie Brookman jbrookman@edgemont.org

Ms. Emily Colman ecolman@edgemont.org

Mr. Kevin Fleck kfleck@edgemont.org

Ms. Stephanie Fuentes sfuentes@edgemont.org

Ms. Junko Matano jmatano@edgemont.org

# High School Profile 2023-2024

#### **COMMUNITY**

Located in Westchester County, 22 miles north of New York City, Edgemont Junior-Senior High School's ten building campus is home to approximately 900 students in grades 7 through 12.

#### SCHOOL

Edgemont Junior-Senior High School is ethnically and culturally diverse, enrolling students from more than forty countries around the world. Edgemont offers a rigorous, college preparatory curriculum to all its students, including multiple honors and Advanced Placement courses across all disciplines.

Consistently ranked among the best high schools in Westchester County, Edgemont is an educational leader in a region known for its outstanding public high schools. Outside of the classroom, Edgemont students distinguish themselves in a vast and diverse range of extracurricular activities including more than eighty student-run clubs and organizations, an expansive fine and performing arts program, and interscholastic sports teams. Edgemont Junior-Senior High School is a school of excellence, graduating highly motivated, critically thinking, and globally aware young adults.

# **ACCREDITATION**

Edgemont Junior-Senior High School is accredited by Middle States Association of Colleges and Schools.

# **Post-Secondary Plans**

Class of 2023-160 Students

4-year College: 97.5% (156 students)

2-year College: 2.5% (4 students)

# **Graduation Requirements**

English 4 Credits Social Studies 4 Credits Math 3 Credits Science 3 Credits Second Language 1 Credit Health .5 Credit Art and/or Music 1 Credit Elective 3.5 Credits **Physical Education** 2 Credits

**TOTAL 22 Credits** 

#### **CURRICULUM**

#### **Honors Courses**

English 10, 11, and 12

Algebra I, Geometry, and Algebra II/Precalculus

French 3, 4, and 5

Spanish 3, 4, and 5

Latin 3, 4, and 5

Chemistry

Science Scholars and Science Scholars(sem.)

#### **Advanced Placement Courses**

Biology Macroeconomics
Calculus AB Music Theory

Calculus BC Physics

Chemistry

Computer Science A

Computer Science Principles

Psychology
Statistics
Studio Art

Environmental Science U.S. Govt. & Politics

European History U.S.History

Teacher recommendations are required for enrollment in all honors or Advanced Placement courses with the exception of psychology and science courses in junior or senior year (students must meet established criteria). Students registered in an Advanced Placement course are required to sit for the AP exam. Please note that AP exam scores are not reported on the transcript.

## **Phaedrus- Alternative High School**

Founded in 1977, Edgemont High School's alternative school, Phaedrus, is a half-day program that serves approximately thirty juniors and seniors possessing a wide range of academic abilities and interests, representing a microcosm of the greater high school population. The program, to which students must apply, seeks to create a dynamic and democratic school community where students develop as leaders and independent learners. Participants fulfill their English and social studies requirements within Phaedrus, and their science, math, world language, and elective requirements in the regular high school. Students enrolled in Phaedrus receive descriptive evaluations rather than grades and do not receive a computed GPA.

#### AP Scores - May 2023

SUBJECT	5	4	3	<3
Biology	23	22	4	2
Calculus AB	16	16	5	6
Calculus BC	24	3	5	1
Chemistry	11	7	6	0
Computer Science A	23	7	1	1
Computer Science Principles	8	9	7	0
Drawing	1	1	0	0
English Lit. & Comp.	11	6	0	0
Environmental Science	2	29	15	31
European History	21	21	10	3
French Language	1	2	4	0
Latin	3	2	1	1
Macroeconomics	14	17	21	10
Music Theory	2	0	2	8
Physics C: Mechanics	17	22	12	11
Psychology	18	22	16	10
Spanish Language	1	1	5	0
Statistics	3	22	9	4
Studio Art: 2-D Design	0	5	5	0
U.S. Govt. & Politics	14	11	11	3
U.S. History	25	17	2	1

# **Honors Society**

Edgemont maintains a chapter of the Cum Laude Society, which reflects the top 10% of each graduating class. Students are notified in the fall and inducted in the spring of their senior year.

#### STANDARDIZED TEST SCORES

### SAT-Class of 2023

Evidence-Based Reading & Writing	683
Math	704
Total	1387

# **ACT-Class of 2023**

Composite Score Mean	29.8
Composite Score Mean	29.8

# **GRADING**

#### Class Rank

Edgemont does not rank its students.

#### **GPA Scales**

A student must have attended Edgemont for 2 years for a GPA to be computed. GPAs are weighted to reflect the rigor of a student's program using the system below.

	Honors/AP	Regular
A+	6.3	5.3
A	6.0	5.0
А-	5.6	4.6
B+	5.3	4.3
В	5.0	4.0
B-	4.6	3.6
C+	4.3	3.3
c	4.0	3.0
C-	3.6	2.6
D+	3.3	2.3
D	3.0	2.0
D-	2.6	1.6
F	0	0

#### **Grade Distribution**

Class of 2024- Grades 9-11 (2020-2023)

	English	Math	Science	Social Studies	World Language
A+	3.2%	4.0%	2.2%	1.4%	26.8%
A	30.4%	40.5%	35.3%	33.6%	41.1%
А-	27.0%	12.1%	13.7%	13.7%	8.1%
B+	16.0%	8.5%	11.1%	12.8%	6.0%
В	13.6%	15%	19.7%	25.2%	11.7%
В-	4.0%	3.8%	4.4%	3.9%	1.9%
C+	2.0%	4.3%	2.9%	4.3%	1.4%
c	2.2%	5.7%	7.1%	3.2%	2.2%
C-	0.6%	1.4%	1.8%	0.9%	0.0%
D+	0.6%	1.0%	0.4%	0.0%	0.2%
D	0.0%	3.2%	0.7%	0.2%	0.5%
D-	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%	0.2%	0.0%
F	0.2%	0.2%	0.4%	0.5%	0.0%

#### **COVID-19 Statement**

Edgemont Junior-Senior High School closed in March 2020 due to the pandemic. A combination of synchronous and asynchronous instruction was utilized for the remainder of the school year. For quarter three of the 2019-2020 school year and all second semester only courses, students were marked with a Pass/Fail. Beginning the fourth quarter, we transitioned back to our traditional grading system for the remainder of the year. The final grades for the 2019-2020 school year were retroactively weighted to be worth 33.33% equally based on quarters one, two, and four. Typically, the final grade is calculated based on all four quarters and final exam grades where applicable. The school had a hybrid learning model for the 2020-2021 school year with our traditional grading system.

#### **COLLEGE ACCEPTANCES AND MATRICULATION-CLASS OF 2023**

**Bold** type indicates matriculation

Albany College of Pharmacy and Health Sciences Albright College

Alfred State College Alfred University

**American University Arcadia University** 

Arizona State University-Tempe

Augusta University Babson College Bard College Barnard College Bates College Bentley University

**Berklee College of Music Binghamton University** 

**Boston College Boston University Brandeis University** 

Brigham Young University-Provo

Brvn Mawr College **Bucknell University** 

Cal Poly

**Carnegie Mellon University Case Western Reserve University** 

City University of London Clark University Clarkson University

**Clemson University Colgate University** 

College of Mount Saint Vincent

Colorado College Colorado School of Mines

**Columbia University** Community College of Allegheny

County

**Connecticut College** 

Cooper Union for the Advancement

of Science and Art **Cornell University** 

CUNY Bernard M Baruch College

**CUNY Brooklyn College CUNY City College** 

**CUNY Hunter College** 

CUNY John Jay College of Criminal

**CUNY Lehman College CUNY Macaulay Honors College** 

**CUNY Queens College** 

Dartmouth College **Denison University** 

DePaul University Drew University

**Drexel University Duke Kunshan University** 

**Duke University Duquesne University** Elmira College Elon University **Emerson College** 

**Emory University** 

**Fairfield University** Florida State College at

**Iacksonville** 

Fordham University

Franklin and Marshall College

George Mason University

**Georgetown University** Georgia Institute of Technology

Goucher College Grinnell College

**Hamilton College Harvard University** 

High Point University Hobart William Smith Colleges

Hofstra University

Indiana University-Bloomington

Iona University Ithaca College

Johns Hopkins University

Keene State College

Kent State University at Kent

Lafayette College Lehigh University Loyola University Chicago Loyola University Maryland

Manhattan College

Manhattanville College

Marist College

Marymount University Marywood University

Massachusetts Maritime Academy

**McGill University** 

Mercy University Miami University, Oxford Michigan State University Monmouth University Mount Saint Mary College

Muhlenberg College

New Jersey Institute of Technology New York Institute of Technology

**New York University** 

North Carolina State University at Raleigh

Northeastern University Northwestern University

Nova Southeastern University

**Oberlin College** 

**Ohio State University** Ohio Wesleyan University

Pace University- New York City Pace University- Westchester Peabody Conservatory of The Johns

Hopkins University

Pennsylvania State University

Point Loma Nazarene University Pomona College

**Princeton University Providence College Purdue University** 

Queen Mary University of London

Queen's University

**Quinnipiac University** 

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute Rhode Island School of Design

Rice University

**Rochester Institute of Technology** 

Roger Williams University

Rose-Hulman Institute of Technology

Rutgers University-Camden

**Rutgers University-New Brunswick** 

Rutgers University-Newark Sacred Heart University Saint Louis University Santa Clara University Sarah Lawrence College

**School of Visual Arts** 

Siena College

**Simmons University** Skidmore College

Smith College

Southern Methodist University St. John's University-New York

St. Lawrence University

State University of New York at New

Paltz

Stevens Institute of Technology

**Stony Brook University** 

Suffolk University SUNY at Purchase College SUNY Buffalo State SUNY College at Geneseo

**SUNY College at Plattsburgh** 

SUNY College of Technology at Canton SUNY College of Technology at Delhi

**SUNY Cortland** SUNY Oneonta

SUNY Polytechnic Institute

**SUNY Westchester Community College** 

Susquehanna University Swarthmore College

**Syracuse University** 

Temple University

Texas A & M University-College Station The Catholic University of America The City University of New York - CUNY The College of New Jersey

The George Washington University

The New School

The University of Alabama

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

The University of Tampa

The University of Texas at Austin The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of the Arts Toronto Metropolitan University

**Trinity College Tufts University** 

**Tulane University of Louisiana** 

Union College (NY)

**United States Air Force Academy** United States Coast Guard Academ

University at Albany, SUNY

**University at Buffalo** University of Arizona

University of California-Berkeley University of California-Davis

University of California-Irvine

University of California-Los Angeles University of California-San Diego University of California-Santa Barbara University of California-Santa Cruz

**University of Colorado Boulder** 

University of Colorado Denver

University of Connecticut

University of Delaware University of Denver University of Detroit Mercy University of Hartford

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign

University of Maryland-Baltimore County

University of Maryland-College Park

University of Massachusetts-Amherst University of Massachusetts-Boston University of Massachusetts-Lowell

University of Miami

University of Michigan-Ann Arbor

University of Minnesota-Twin Cities University of New Hampshire

University of New Haven University of North Carolina at Charlotte

University of Notre Dame

University of Pennsylvania University of Pittsburgh

University of Rhode Island University of Richmond

University of Rochester

University of San Francisco University of South Carolina-Columbia

University of South Florida-Main Campus

University of Southern California University of St Andrews

University of Toronto **University of Vermont** 

University of Virginia University of Washington-Seattle Campus

University of Wisconsin-Madison

Vanderbilt University

Virginia Commonwealth University

Virginia Tech

**Wake Forest University** Washington & Jefferson College

Washington University in St Louis

Wells College

Wentworth Institute of Technology

**Wesleyan University** 

Western New England University Westfield State University

Wheaton College - Massachusetts Wilfrid Laurier University

Worcester Polytechnic Institute **Yale University**